
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
26 April 2023 

10.30 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Sadler Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Donna Linton 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868804 
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Questions by Electors 
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023 
Time : 10.30 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 

AGENDA 
  
PART 1 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PUBLIC  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Chair's Announcements  

To receive any announcements that the Chair wishes to make prior 
to the commencement of the formal business of the meeting. 
 

 

 
1D Declaration of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
1E Questions from Members of the Public  

To receive any questions submitted, in accordance with procedure 
rules 4.47 to 4.54 by members of the public within the area covered 
by the Fire Authority. 
 

 

 
1F Minutes of Fire Authority  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Fire Authority 
meeting held on 15th February 2023. 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
1G Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Performance and 
Overview Committee meeting held on 1st March 2023 
 
Note The Emergency Services Sustainability Charter is attached to 

the minutes for information (see narrative on Minute 9) 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
1H Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee meeting held on 22nd March 2023 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 
1I Minutes of Audit Committee  

To receive, for information and decision, the minutes of the Audit 
Committee meeting held on 19th April 2023 

(To Follow) 



 

 

  
1J Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  

To receive, for information and decision, the minutes of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee meeting held on 19th April 
2023 
 

(To Follow) 

 
1K Notes of the Risk Management Board  

To receive, for information, the notes of the Risk Management 
Board meeting held on 14th March 2023 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 
1L Notes of the Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension 

Scheme  
To receive, for information, the notes of the Local Pension Board – 
Firefighter Pension Scheme meeting held on 29th March 2023 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 
1M Notes of the Member Training and Development Group  

To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 4th April 2023 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
2 External Audit Plan 2022-23  

 
(Pages 41 - 96) 

 
3 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  

 
(Pages 97 - 110) 

 
4 Statement of Assurance 2022-23  

 
(Pages 111 - 132) 

 
5 Review of Member Training and Development 2022-23 and 

Member Development Programme 2023-24  
 

(Pages 133 - 156) 

 
6 Responsibilities of Audit Committee (and Ancillary Matters)  

 
The attached report is being considered by Audit Committee and 
Governance and Constitution Committee on 19th April 2023.  The 
decisions of these Committees will be reported to Members to 
enable the Fire Authority to make such decisions as it sees fit. 
 
Note a)        Items 2 and 3 are being considered at Audit 

Committee on 19th April 2023.  The minutes of the 
Committee will be published and provided to 
Members prior to the Fire Authority meeting. 

 
Note b)        Item 4 is being considered at Governance and 

Constitution Committee on 19th April 2023.  The 
minutes of the Committee will be published and 
provided to Members prior to the Fire Authority 
meeting. 

 
 
 

(Pages 157 - 170) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Note c)         Item 6 is being considered at Audit Committee and 
Governance and Constitution Committee on 19th 
April.  The minutes of the Committees will be 
published and provided to Members prior to the Fire 
Authority meeting. 

 
Note d) Governance and Constitution Committee will 

consider reports entitled Member Champions 
Arrangements and Review of Members’ Code of 
Conduct. One will lead to a recommendation to the 
Fire Authority and the other may do so. In view of this 
both reports to be considered by the Committee are 
included at the end of the Agenda Pack. Any 
recommendations will be covered when the Minutes 
of the Committee are considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Pages 171 - 187) 

    
PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 
None 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd (Chair), Stef Nelson, Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, 
David Brown, Kath Buckley, Razia Daniels, Brian Gallagher, Phil Harris, Marilyn Houston, 
Gina Lewis, Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, Karen Mundry, Nathan Pardoe, Stuart Parker, 
Jonathan Parry, Rob Polhill, Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Nicholas and Denis 

Murphy. 
  

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 Councillor Les Morgan had sadly passed away aged 80. Councillor Les Morgan was 
an Elected Member at Warrington Council and served on the Fire Authority from 
June 2015 to June 2017 and December 2019 to May 2021. 
  
Former Councillor Pam Booher sadly passed away aged 85. Pam Booher was a 
former Elected Member at Cheshire West and Chester Council and served on the 
Fire Authority from June 1995 to June 2009 and June 2015 to July 2017 
  
A minute’s silence was observed at the meeting. 
  
The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of Authority achievements and events Members had attended since 
the last meeting of the Fire Authority. 
  
The Chair reminded each Member to attend at least one of the Prince’s Trust Events 
in April 2023. 
  

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
  

E   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1F



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

2 
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  

F   Minutes of Fire Authority  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 7th December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

G   Minutes of the Estates and Property Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Estates and Property Committee held on 9th December 
2022 be noted. 
  

H   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 23rd January 2023 be noted. 
  

I   Minutes of Audit Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25th January 2023 be noted. 
  

J   Notes of the Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the notes of the Local Pension Board – Firefighters Pension Scheme held 
on 17th November 2022 be noted. 
  

K   Notes of the Member Training and Development Group  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group held on 6th 
December 2022 be noted. 
  

2   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023-24  
 

 The Director of Transformation presented the report which sought approval to 
publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  
  

Page 8



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

3 
 

 
Members were advised that, under the Localism Act 2011, all local authorities were 
required to publish a pay policy statement on an annual basis.  The document set 
out the Authority’s policies for the financial year relating to the remuneration of its 
Chief Officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees, and the relationship 
between the pay of Chief Officers and that of other employees. The requirement was 
intended to increase transparency and accountability, and to give local people 
access to information to allow them to determine whether pay was appropriate. 
  
Paragraphs 9 -14 of the report provided an overview of changes to the Pay Policy 
Statement since last year.  Changes included: the Living Wage being reviewed and 
adjusted every October; the publication of the fifth Gender Pay Gap Report; and 
reference to the firefighter pay negotiations which had not yet reached a conclusion 
(once a conclusion had been reached 
[...]
e Engagement and Public Affairs Manager presented a report that provided an 
overview of the Staff Engagement Forum and update on the subjects considered by 
the Forum and the outcomes of work undertaken by it during 2021-22. 
  
Katie Wilkinson Vice-Chair of the Forum was in attendance and gave a presentation 
on the work of the Staff Engagement Forum through its tenure, which included 
information on the following:- 
  

-       Sport and Welfare 
-       Mental Health and Wellbeing 
-       Learning and Development 
-       Culture and Communications 
-       Contaminants 
-       Wider Feedback 
-       Charity Challenge 

  
Members welcomed the positive work of the Staff Engagement Forum and thanked 
those involved for their hard work and commitment during the year. 
  
RESOLVED: That: 
  
[1]      the report and presentation be noted. 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, 
Jonathan Parry, Peter Walker, Norman Wright and Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Nicholas. 

  
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 23rd November 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided Members with a review 
[...]
no formal monitoring process for other pollutants and the Government 
declared it was not required for area in which the Service operates.  
 
A Member raised concerns about environmental improvements to Service properties 
not included in the fire station modernisation programme. The Director of 
Governance advised that certain basic works on the Service owned houses needed 
to be completed before work on environmental improvements could be started.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Environment and Climate Change Report be noted.   

Page 19



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

6 
 

10   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.   
 
It was agreed that the reports highlighted in grey on the table would be submitted to 
the Performance and Overview Committee annually rather than 6 monthly:- 
 

• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
• Environment and Climate Change 
• Mental Health 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
  

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Minutes 
Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BRIGADE MANAGERS' PAY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at Fire Conference 
Room - Fire Service HQ, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd (Chair), Stef Nelson, Michael Beanland, Karen Mundry, 
Denis Murphy and Stuart Parker 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Wheeler. 

  
B   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
C   Minutes of the Brigades Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

  
That the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 23rd January 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   EXCLUSION OF
[...]
 CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE: 26TH APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF: TREASURER 
AUTHOR: PAUL VAUGHAN 

 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022-23 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to consider the External Audit Plan for 2022-23 and the risks 
to be considered as part of the audit.  

Recommended: That Members 

[1] Note the External Audit Plan for 2022-23; and 

[2] Confirm that the processes and controls, including judgements and 
assumptions in determining key accounting estimates, as set out by 
management in the document ‘Informing the audit risk assessment for 
Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 2022-23’ are consistent with Members’ 
understanding and are considered appropriate. 

Background 

2. The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK) determine the scope of the audit.  Grant 
Thornton is responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the: 

Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with governance (the 
Fire Authority); and 

Value for Money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

3. The audit must be carried out with a thorough understanding of the Authority’s 
business and is risk based. 

4. The Plan and the informing the Audit Risk Assessment document will be 
considered by the Audit Committee on 19th April 2023. Any proposed 
changes/improvements to the Plan or updates to the Risk document suggested 
by the Committee will be reported to the Authority. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 2



 

Information  

5. The External Audit Plan 2022-23 is attached to this report as Appendix 1. This 
document should be noted by Members. 

6. A document entitled, ‘Informing the audit risk assessment for Cheshire Fire & 
Rescue Service 2022-23’ is attached to this report as Appendix 2.  Members 
are asked to confirm the processes and controls, including judgements and 
assumptions in determining key accounting estimates, as set out by 
management in the document’ are consistent with Members’ understanding and 
are considered appropriate. 

7. A representative from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 
report.       

Financial Implications 

8. The External Audit Plan 2022-23 states that the proposed fee is currently under 
consideration. The proposed fee will be discussed with officers over the coming 
months and will be presented to a future meeting of the Fire Authority for 
approval.    

Legal Implications 

9. There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  The External Audit 
Plan has been prepared to help the external auditors and the Fire Authority to 
meet their respective responsibilities.   

Equality and Diversity Implications 

10. There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of this report.   

Environmental Implications 

11. There are no environmental implications as a result of this report.  

 

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD 
TEL [01606] 868804 
 

APPENDIX 1 – EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 

APPENDIX 2 – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR CHESHIRE 
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 2022-23 

 

Page 42



P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 48



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 49



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 50



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 51



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 52



Commercial in confidence

P
age 53



Commercial in confidence

−

−

−

−

−

−

P
age 54



Commercial in confidence

P
age 55



Commercial in confidence

P
age 56



Commercial in confidence

•

P
age 57



Commercial in confidence

P
age 58



Commercial in confidence
[...]

Page 97

Agenda Item 3



6. Findings from internal audits are used by management to take action where 
control weaknesses are identified and also to provide the evidence upon which 
MIAA base a professional opinion about the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
governance, risk management and control arrangements.    

 
7. Progress against the Plan is expected to be monitored during 2023-24 by the 

Audit Committee.  Implementation of recommendations is also monitored and 
tracked by senior officers using the Cheshire Planning System, and any critical 
weaknesses that are identified will be considered by the Audit Committee. 

Financial Implications 

7. Internal audit is an outsourced service funded from base budget.  Financial 
implications arising from internal audit recommendations are assessed 
individually as part of the management response to final audit reports. 

Legal Implications 

8. Legal implications are considered when audit reports are presented to senior 
managers. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

9. There are no specific impacts on any particular section of the community arising 
from this report.  

Environmental Implications 

10.    There are no specific impacts on the environment arising from this report. 

 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD 
TEL [01606] 868804 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  

APPENDIX 1 – INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 

Page 98



Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/2024

P
age 99



Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Your Internal Audit, Assurance and Solutions Service

3. Internal Audit Risk Assessment

4. Internal Audit Plan On A Page

5. Operational Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

Appendix A: MIAA Assurance and Solutions

0151 285 4500 miaa.admin@miaa.nhs.uk www.miaa.nhs.uk @MIAANHS

Your Internal Audit Team

Insert photo

Anne-marie Harrop
Engagement Lead

07920 150313
Anne-marie.harrop@miaa.nhs.uk

Insert photo

Charles Black 
Delivery Manager

07554 332410
Charles.Black@miaa.nhs.u
[...]
OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE: 26TH APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER  

 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2022-23 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present Members with the Statement of Assurance 2022-23 for approval.        

Recommended: That Members  

[1] Approve the Statement of Assurance 2022-23, authorising the Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive to make any updates/final changes to the 
document before it is published.  

Background 

2. The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 2018 (the Framework) 
requires fire and rescue authorities to publish a Statement of Assurance (the 
Statement).  

3. The Framework says that the Statement should:  

“…outline the way in which the authority and its fire and rescue service has had 
regard… to this National Framework, the Integrated Risk Management Plan … 
prepared by the authority for that period. The authority must also provide 
assurance to their community and to government on financial, governance and 
operational matters.”   

4. The guidance on the Statement indicates that existing assessment processes 
might feed into the Statement in order to avoid duplication and the draft 
Statement contains a summary of, and links to, various other documents.    

5. The Governance and Constitution Committee will consider the draft Statement 
of Assurance 2022-23 on 19th April 2023 and Members will be notified of any 
changes/improvements suggested by the Committee. 

Information 

6. The Statement of Assurance for 2022-23 is attached to this report as Appendix 
1.  It has been prepared in accordance with national guidance. It includes 
sections on financial assurance, governance and operational assurance.  It also 
outlines the way in which the Authority has had regard to the Framework.  There 
is also a section on His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS).    

Page 111

Agenda Item 4



7. The guidance about the preparation of a s
[...]
 requested that a 

report be submitted to the Fire Authority that provided a review of the 
Service’s member training and development activities over the last year 
for information (attached as Appendix 1).  
  

2. This paper also presents the proposed Member Development 
Programme for 2023-24 for approval (attached as Appendix 2).   

 
Recommended:  That 
 

[1] the review of Member Training and Development activities for 
2022-23 be noted; and 

 
[2] the 2023-24 Member Development Programme be approved. 

 
Review of Member Training and Development 2022-23 
 
3. The review includes a summary of the delivery of the Member Training 

and Development Programme 2022-23 and progress on the development 
and implementation of the Member Development Strategy 2022-24.  

 
Member Development Programme 2023-24   
 
4. The proposed Member Development Programme covers the generic 

training and development sessions scheduled for 2023-24 and also 
includes some core modules that have been identified in Members’ 
Personal Development Reviews (PDRs).  

   
5. Most Members have completed a PDR in 2022-23 and the outcomes of 

the training needs analysis have been discussed by the MTDG and fed 
into the annual programme for 2023-24, where appropriate.   

 
6.  There were several new development needs identified by Members 

which the MTDG felt were extremely relevant for the wider Fire Authority 

Page 133

Agenda Item 5



 
 

audience. This included social media training, IT and information 
management and handling media enquiries. Development opportunities 
based on these needs have been incorporated into the 2023-24 
programme. 

 
7. Democratic Services will continue to work with the Leadership 

Development Advisor to develop a programme for delivery of individual 
training needs.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
8. The cost of delivering the Programme will be met from within the existing 

budget allocation for Member development.  The need for any additional 
resourc

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 26 April 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd (Chair), Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, David Brown, 
Kath Buckley, Brian Gallagher, Phil Harris, Marilyn Houston, Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, 
Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, James Nicholas, Rob Polhill, Peter Wheeler and 
Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis 

Denis Murphy, Nathan Pardoe, Stuart Parker, Jonathan Parry and Peter Walker. 
  

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of Authority achievements and events Members had attended since 
the last meeting of the Fire Authority. 
  
The Chair advised that firefighter Ken Wong had sadly passed away on Tuesday 
18th April 2023 at the age of 44. Ken joined Green Watch at Crewe Fire Station in 
2018 after serving with West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service and Warwickshire 
Fire and Rescue Service. Crewe was his hometown, and he was very proud to serve 
for Cheshire. He leaves his wife Gretta and sons Louie and Leo. Ken was an 
excellent firefighter, a popular colleague and a much-loved friend. A minute’s silence 
was observed at the meeting.  
  
The Chair reported that he had the pleasure of announcing the appointment of the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Lee Shears and Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Neil Griffiths 
following a formal interview and presentation to Members of the Authority’s Staffing 
Committee on 21st April 2023. Lee and Neil were congratulated. 
  

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
 
 
  



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 

2 
 

E   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  

F   Minutes of Fire Authority  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 15th February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

G   Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]       the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 1st 

March 2023 be noted. 
  

H   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Brigade Manager’s Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 22nd March 2023 be noted. 
  

I   Minutes of Audit Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 19th April 2023 be noted. 
   

J   Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
[1]      That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 

19th April 2023 be noted; 
  
[2]      That the current Member Champion arrangements for 2022-23 be carried 

forward into 2023-24, with a requirement for Member Champions to 
provide an update to Members about the work associated with the role; 
and  

  
[3]      That the Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to acknowledge the 

fact that the Fire Authority now has a co-opted member on one of its 
committees.  

 
  



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 

3 
 

K   Notes of the Risk Management Board  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the notes of the Risk Management Board held on 14th March 2023 be 
noted. 
  

L   Notes of the Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the notes of the Local Pension Board – Firefighters Pension Scheme held 
on 29th March 2023 be noted. 
  

M   Notes of the Member Training and Development Group  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group held on 4th 
April 2023 be noted. 
  

2   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23  
 

 The Audit Manager, Liz Luddington, from Grant Thornton presented the report which 
allowed Members to consider the External Audit Plan for 2022-23 and risks to be 
considered as part of the audit. Members were advised that the External Audit Plan 
for 2022-23 was considered by the Audit Committee on 19th April 2023. 
   
The Audit Manager confirmed the fee and stated that the slight increase was due to 
new auditing standards requiring additional procedures to be included within the 
audit. The additional procedures included the ISO135 on financial systems and 
ISO240 for enhanced and direct enquiries with those charged with governance.   
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the External Audit Plan for 2022-23 be approved; and 
  
[2]      it be confirmed that the processes and controls, including judgements 

and assumptions in determining key accounting estimates, as set out 
by management in the document ‘Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 2022-23’ are consistent with 
Members’ understanding and are considered appropriate. 

  
3   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  

 
 The Internal Auditor, Anne-Marie Harrop, from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) 

presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24. Members were advised that the draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 was considered by the Audit Committee on 19th April 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 

4 
 

2023. 
  
Members were advised that the findings from internal audits were used by 
management to take action where control weaknesses were identified and also to 
provide the evidence upon which MIAA base a professional opinion about the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s governance, risk management and control 
arrangements.   Progress against the Plan would be monitored during 2023-24 by 
the Audit Committee. 
  
Members were concerned that membership of the Audit Committee could alter as a 
result of change to the Fire Authority due to the local elections that were taking place 
next month. They were given some reassurance: members of the Audit Committee 
would be trained; and there would be no provision for substitutes.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 be approved. 
  

4   STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2022-23  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report that sought approval of the 
Statement of Assurance 2022-23, as required in the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework. The Statement had been prepared in accordance with national 
guidance and included sections on financial assurance, governance and operational 
assurance. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]       the Statement of Assurance 2022-23 be approved. 
  

5   REVIEW OF MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2022-23 AND MEMBER 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2023-24  
 

 The Director of Governance presented a report that contained a review of the 
member development activities over the last year and included a summary of the 
delivery of the Member Development Programme. 
  
The report also presented the proposed Member Training and Development 
Programme for 2023-24 for approval. 
  
Councillor Karen Mundry, on behalf of the Chair of the Member Training and 
Development Group thanked all Members of the Fire Authority for their attendance 
and contributions to the Authority’s Member Development Programme throughout 
the year and encouraged all Members to attend the training and development 
sessions planned for 2023-24. 
  
Members were satisfied with the training and development received by the Service 
and suggested that the Service should explore seeking an award in recognition of 
the training and development activities that are provided.  
  



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Member Development activities for 2022-23 be noted; and 
  
[2]      the Member Development Programme for 2023-24 be approved. 
  

6   RESPONSIBILITIES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (AND ANCILLARY MATTERS)  
 

 The Director of Governance referenced to the repot that was considered by Audit 
Committee and recommendations from the Governance and Constitution 
Committee. He also referred to pages 43 and 44 of the Supplementary Agenda 
Pack. Finally, he mentioned the consequent changes to the Constitution that were 
set out on page 163 of the Agenda Pack. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      The document on pages 43 and 44 of the Supplementary Agenda Pack 

setting out the responsibilities (and ancillary matters) relating to Audit 
Committee be approved; and   

  
[2]      the constitutional revisions as set out on page 163 of the Agenda Pack 

be approved.  
  

7  URGENT ITEM 
 

 The Chair of the Fire Authority accepted that this Item could be discussed and 
determined as the matter was of an urgent nature.  
 
Donation of Further Assets to Support Firefighters in Ukraine 
  
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer presented the report.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
Two vehicles be donated to support firefighters in Ukraine.  
  


